An important consideration is the extent to which our observed effects reflect specifically 7 

syntactic processing of multi-digit number structure versus more general perceptual enumeration 8 

processes. While our stimuli consisted of integrated numerical strings requiring syntactic parsing (e.g., 9 

determining that “2222” represents two thousand two hundred twenty-two rather than four separate 10 

twos), we cannot definitively rule out contributions from perceptual object enumeration mechanisms. 11 

However, several aspects of our findings support a role for syntactic processing beyond general 12 

enumeration: